

No. \_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
GARY L. JACKSON,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

KENNETH J. BRAITHWAITE, SECRETARY OF THE  
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

ANTHONY F. SHELLEY  
*Counsel of Record*  
DAWN E. MURPHY-JOHNSON  
KATHLEEN WACH  
ELIZABETH J. JONAS  
MILLER & CHEVALIER  
CHARTERED  
900 Sixteenth St. NW  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 626-5800  
ashelley@milchev.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
LIST OF PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED IN THE CASE.....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION ....	13
I. THE CIRCUITS' APPROACHES ON THE TITLE VII ISSUE ARE IN CONFLICT AND PROBLEMATIC, CREATING INTOL- ERABLE CONFUSION .....	13
A. The Circuits Have Adopted at Least Five Different Theories for Excluding the Uniformed Military from Title VII.....	14
B. The Circuits' Approaches Conflict and Have Well-Identified Shortcomings .....	19
C. The Circuits' Division and the Infirmi- ties in Their Approaches Cause Confu- sion .....	22
II. THE D.C. CIRCUIT'S DECISION CON- TRAVENES <i>BOSTOCK</i> .....	24
III. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS IM- PORTANT.....	29

IV. IF THE COURT DOES NOT GRANT PLE- NARY REVIEW, IT SHOULD REMAND FOR RECONSIDERATION IN LIGHT OF <i>BOSTOCK</i> .....	34
CONCLUSION.....	35
Appendix A – Opinion Affirming District Court Decision (D.C. Cir. Feb. 14, 2020).....	1a
Appendix B – Memorandum Opinion Granting Defendant’s Motion to Dismiss the Com- plaint (D.D.C. May 15, 2018) .....	32a
Appendix C – Judgment Affirming Judgment of District Court (D.C. Cir. Feb. 14, 2020) .....	48a
Appendix D – Order Granting Defendant’s Mo- tion to Dismiss (D.D.C. May 15, 2018) .....	50a
Appendix E – 42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16.....	52a
Appendix F – 29 C.F.R. § 1614.103 .....	57a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 580 F. Supp. 1242 (E.D.N.Y. 1984) .....	21
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cty.</i> , Nos. 17-1618, 17-1623, and 18-107, 2020 U.S. LEXIS 3252 (U.S. June 15, 2020) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 227 F.3d 295 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	7, 12, 14, 16
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	16
<i>Coffman v. Michigan</i> , 120 F.3d 57 (6th Cir. 1997) .....	14, 15
<i>Doe v. Garrett</i> , 903 F.2d 1455 (11th Cir. 1990).....	7
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005).....	13
<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135 (1950).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Fisher v. Peters</i> , 249 F.3d 433 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Gebser v. Lago Vista Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 524 U.S. 274 (1998).....	13

<i>Gonzalez v. Dep't of Army,</i> 718 F.2d 926 (9th Cir. 1983) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hill v. Berkman,</i> 635 F. Supp. 1228 (E.D.N.Y 1986) .....	17, 27
<i>Hodge v. Dalton,</i> 107 F.3d 705 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	7, 12, 15, 16
<i>Ivan Allen Co. v. United States,</i> 422 U.S. 617 (1975).....	14
<i>Jackson v. Modly,</i> 949 F.3d 763 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	1
<i>Jackson v. Spencer,</i> 313 F. Supp. 3d 302 (D.D.C. 2018).....	1
<i>Johnson v. Alexander,</i> 572 F.2d 1219 (8th Cir. 1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>King v. Dalton,</i> 895 F. Supp. 831 (E.D. Va. 1995) .....	23
<i>Lanus v. United States,</i> 570 U.S. 932 (2013).....	20
<i>Lombard v. United States,</i> 690 F.2d 215 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	21
<i>Edelman v. Lynchburg Coll.,</i> 535 U.S. 106 (2002).....	16, 17
<i>McGowan v. Scoggins,</i> 890 F.2d 128 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	16
<i>Moret v. Harvey,</i> 381 F. Supp. 2d 458 (D. Md. 2005).....	23
<i>Oregon Dep't of Fish &amp; Wildlife v. Klamath</i> <i>Indian Tribe,</i> 473 U.S. 753 (1985).....	13, 14

<i>Randall v. United States</i> , 95 F.3d 339 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	7, 14
<i>Ricci v. DeStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009).....	32
<i>Roper v. Dep't of the Army</i> , 832 F.2d 247 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rush Prudential HMO, Inc. v. Moran</i> , 536 U.S. 355 (2002).....	13
<i>Salazar v. Heckler</i> , 787 F.2d 527 (10th Cir. 1986).....	14
<i>Saxbe v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 417 U.S. 843 (1974).....	13
<i>Sibbald v. Johnson</i> , 294 F. Supp. 2d 1173 (S.D. Cal. 2003) .....	23
<i>Spirides v. Reinhardt</i> , 613 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Stinson v. Hornsby</i> , 821 F.2d 1537 (11th Cir. 1987).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 481 U.S. 681 (1987).....	20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 518 F.3d 740 (10th Cir. 2008).....	7
<i>United States v. Nat'l Bank of Commerce</i> , 472 U.S. 713 (1985).....	14
<b>Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 102 .....	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 2101 .....	9, 10, 18, 23
5 U.S.C. § 2105 .....	10, 18, 23, 26
10 U.S.C. § 101 .....	9, 15, 19, 26

10 U.S.C. § 7062 .....	9
10 U.S.C. § 8061 .....	9
28 U.S.C. § 1254 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2671 .....	12
42 U.S.C. § 2000e .....	10, 11, 25, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2 .....	24, 28
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-12 .....	17
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-16 .....	<i>passim</i>
Act of Sept. 6, 1966, Pub. L. No. 89-554, 80 Stat. 378 (1966) .....	10
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972, Pub. L. No. 92-261, 86 Stat. 103 (1972) .....	8
Restatement (Second) of Agency § 2 (Am. Law Inst. 1958) .....	28

***Regulations and Other Authorities***

29 C.F.R. § 1614.103 .....	2, 7, 16, 23
Amanda Barroso, <i>The Changing Profile of the U.S. Military: Smaller in Size, More Diverse, More Women in Leadership</i> , Pew Research Center (Sept. 10, 2019), <a href="https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2019/09/10/the-changing-profile-of-the-u-s-military/">https://www.pewresearch.org/fact- tank/2019/09/10/the-changing-profile-of- the-u-s-military/</a> .....	30
David Barno & Nora Bensahel, <i>Reflections on the Curse of Racism in the U.S. Military</i> , War on the Rocks (June 30, 2020), <a href="https://warontherocks.com/2020/06/reflections-on-the-curse-of-racism-in-the-u-s-military/">https://warontherocks.com/2020/06/reflect ions-on-the-curse-of-racism-in-the-u-s- military/</a> .....	30

- Dep't of Defense, *Defense Manpower Data Center, Number of Military and DoD Appropriated Fund (APF) Civilian Personnel Permanently Assigned* (Mar. 31, 2020),  
<https://tinyurl.com/yb83n9gq> ..... 30
- Dep't of Veterans Affairs, *Profile of Veterans: 2017 Highlights*,  
[https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/QuickFacts/2017\\_Veterans\\_Profile\\_Fact\\_Sheet.PDF](https://www.va.gov/vetdata/docs/QuickFacts/2017_Veterans_Profile_Fact_Sheet.PDF)..... 30
- Gen. Joseph L. Legyel, Chief, Nat'l Guard Bureau, *We Must Do Better*, @ChiefNGB, Twitter (June 3, 2020, 8:42 PM),  
<https://twitter.com/ChiefNGB/status/1268335177484419073> ..... 32
- Gen. Charles Q. Brown, Jr., @PACAF, Twitter (June 5, 2020, 2:39 AM),  
<https://twitter.com/PACAF/status/1268794618461618177> ..... 3
- Jonathan Turley, *Pax Militaris: The Feres Doctrine and the Retention of Sovereign Immunity in the Military System of Governance*, 71 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1 (2003)..... 21
- Michael Hirsh, Q&A: *'He Just Couldn't See Past My Color'*, Foreign Policy (June 4, 2020),  
<https://foreignpolicy.com/2020/06/04/dana-pittard-interview-army-pentagon-institutional-racism-black-lives-matter-protests/>..... 31

Protect Our Defenders, *Federal Lawsuit Reveals Air Force Cover Up: Racial Disparities in Military Justice Part II* (May 2020),  
<https://www.protectourdefenders.com/wp-content/uploads/2020/06/Racial-Disparity-Report-Part-II.pdf>..... 33

Protect Our Defenders, *Racial Disparities in Military Justice: Findings of Substantial and Persistent Racial Disparities within the United States Military Justice System* (May 5, 2017),  
[https://www.protectourdefenders.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/Report\\_20.pdf](https://www.protectourdefenders.com/wp-content/uploads/2017/05/Report_20.pdf)..... 31

Statement by Adm. Karl L. Schultz, Coast Guard Commandant, Facebook (June 2, 2020),  
<https://www.facebook.com/CommandantUSCG/photos/a.554008241366166/2583695248397445/?type=3&theater> ..... 32

Statement by Adm. Mike Gilday, Chief of Naval Operations (June 3, 2020),  
<https://www.navy.mil/management/video/dbdata/transcript/CNOMsg20200603.txt> ..... 32

Statement by Gen. David L. Goldfein, Air Force Chief of Staff (June 1, 2020),  
<http://cdn.cnn.com/cnn/2020/images/06/02/air.force.goldfein.letter.george.floyd.pdf> ..... 32

- Statement by Gen. John W. Raymond, Chief of Space Operations, U.S. Space Force, & Roger A. Towberman, Chief Master Sergeant, U.S. Space Force (June 2, 2020), <https://www.airforcemag.com/app/uploads/2020/06/Letter-to-the-US-Space-Force.pdf>..... 32
- Statement by Michael A. Grinston, Sergeant Major of the Army, Gen. James C. McConville, Chief of Staff of the Army, & Ryan D. McCarthy, Sec’y of the Army, *A Message to the Army Community About Civil Unrest* (June 3, 2020), <https://www.jbsa.mil/News/News/Article/207032/a-message-to-the-army-community-about-civil-unrest/>..... 32
- Stephen M. Shapiro, et al., *Supreme Court Practice* (11th ed. 2019)..... 13
- U.S. Gov’t Accountability Office, *Military Justice: DOD & the Coast Guard Need to Improve Their Capabilities to Assess Racial & Gender Disparities* (GAO-19-344) (May 30, 2019), <https://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-19-344>..... 33
- Vincent K. Brooks, *Dismay and Disappointment – A Breach of Sacred Trust*, Harvard Kennedy School Belfer Center (June 4, 2020), <https://www.belfercenter.org/publication/dismay-and-disappointment-breach-sacred-trust>..... 31

Vincent Stewart, <i>Former DIA Director: Please, Take Your Knee Off Our Necks So We Can Breathe</i> , Task & Purpose (June 10, 2020), <a href="https://taskandpurpose.com/opinion/vincent-stewart-racism-black-lives-matter">https://taskandpurpose.com/opinion/vincent-stewart-racism-black-lives-matter</a> .....	31
Webster’s New Collegiate Dictionary (1975) .....	27
Webster’s New International Dictionary (2d ed. 1953).....	27
